No. 384, A.]

[Published June 13, 1907.

CHAPTER 207.

AN ACT to add section 1496b to the statutes of 1898, amending section 1, chapter 484, laws of 1905, relating to the location of a fish hatchery.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1496b is hereby added to the statutes of 1898, to read:

* * * * * * * * * *

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 12, 1907.

No. 46, Λ.]

[Published June 13, 1907.

CHAPTER 208.

- AN ACT to amend section 943, statutes, relating to the issue of bonds by any town, village or city.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
- SECTION 1. Section 943, statutes, is amended to read: Approved June 12, 1907. (In effect July 1, 1907.)

more than five hundred dollars shall be allowed for such expenses in any year.

(Ch. 495, 1907.)

Advisory members. SECTION 1494t—3. The director of the state geological survey and the state forester shall meet withsuch state park board at all of their meetings, and shall consult with and advice said board on all matters as requested by said board. The said board shall have charge and supervision of all state and interstate parks, except in so far as said supervision has been, or may be by law, placed in other persons or boards.

(Ch. 495, 1907.)

Biennial report. SECTION 1494t—4. Said park board shall investigate and report to the governor on or before the first day of the December preceding any session of the legislature, regarding any proposed park, and in such report shall make recommendations regarding the requirement of any new parks, the extension of existing parks, and shall make such other recommendations as they shall deem necessary.

(Ch. 495, 1907.)

Places historical and beautiful. SECTION 1494t—5. Said park board shall, in the discharge of their duties, investigate and consider the propriety and desirability of securing and preserving all the points of historical interest and of natural beauty and shall include in its report its recommendations thereupon.

(Ch. 450, 1907.)*

Fish hatcheries: appropriation, \$25,000. SECTION 1496a. To enable the commissioners of fisheries to complete, maintain and operate the fish hatcheries provided for by chapter 484, laws of 1905, and to establish subordinate hatching stations where necessary, there are hereby appropriated from the general fund twenty-five thousand dollars in addition to their appropriations under existing laws.

(Ch. 450, 1907.)

Bass and trout fry hatcheries. SECTION 1496b. Section 1, chapter 484, laws of 1905, is hereby amended to read: The commissioners of fisherics are hereby directed to locate, erect, construct and equip a fish hatchery for the propagation

354

^{*}Appropriation provided by Ch. 495, 1907.

of bass fry at a point to be selected by them as most suitable in the lake region in the southeastern part of the state, and to locate, erect, construct and equip a fish hatchery for the propagation of trout fry at a point in the *** * *** state to be selected by them as most suitable.

(Ch. 207, 1907.)

Fisheries superintendent: salary, duties, expenses. SECTION 1497a. The commissioners shall appoint, and may remove at pleasure, a superintendent of fisheries at a salary of not exceeding * * * *two thousand five hundred* dollars per annum, and one assistant to be appointed at such salary as they may fix. The commissioners may permit the superintendent or assistant or any employes to occupy such of the tenement houses at the hatcheries and such grounds therewith as they deem reasonable. The duties of such superintendent shall be, under the direction of the commissioners:

1. To superintend the receiving and hatching of spawn; its proper care and distribution, and care of the property.

2. To direct the running and use of the fish car and its care, repair and preservation.

3. To care for the property of the several hatcheries; keep a proper inventory thereof, together with the cost of each article.

4. To keep a careful account in detail and separately of the expenses of each of the hatcheries; the distribution of the fish and the collection of wild fish and their distribution, of maintaining and repairing the fish car, and of such improvements and repairs as may from time to time be ordered. For * * * his expenses, when audited and allowed pursuant to the by-laws of the commission, he shall be reimbursed * * * from the funds of the commission.

5. To perform such other duties as may be prezeribed by the commissioners.

(Ch 548, 1907.)

Game fish: free passage for. SECTION 14971. It is hereby made the duty of all and every person, persons, firm or corporation owning, managing, occupying or having in charge any dam or other obstruction of any kind whatsoever, that interfere with the free passage of game fish, to construct and maintain in such dam or other obstruction a fishway of such kind as the commissioner of fisheries of Wisconsin shall designate, within three months after the said owner, occupant, manager,